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Population Growth in the WestPopulation Growth in the West
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Population Growth Western StatesPopulation Growth Western States
State 2000 2010 Numeric Change % Changeg g

West 63,197,932 71,945,553 8,747,621 13.8%
Alaska 626,932 710,231 83,299 13.3%
Arizona 5,130,632 6,392,017 1,261,385 24.6%Arizona 5,130,632 6,392,017 1,261,385 24.6%
California 33,871,648 37,253,956 3,382,308 10.0%
Colorado 4,301,261 5,029,196 727,935 16.9%
Hawaii 1 211 537 1 360 301 148 764 12 3%Hawaii 1,211,537 1,360,301 148,764 12.3%
Idaho 1,293,953 1,567,582 273,629 21.1%
Montana 902,195 989,415 87,220 9.7%
Nevada 1 998 257 2 700 551 702 294 35 1%Nevada 1,998,257 2,700,551 702,294 35.1%
New Mexico 1,819,046 2,059,179 240,133 13.2%
Oregon 3,421,399 3,831,074 409,675 12.0%
Utah 2 233 169 2 763 885 530 716 23 8%Utah 2,233,169 2,763,885 530,716 23.8%
Washington 5,894,121 6,724,540 830,419 14.1%
Wyoming 493,782 563,626 69,844 14.1%

6



Population GrowthPopulation Growth          
for States by Decade
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94 Representatives from the West
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County Population

• The most populous county in the nation is   
located in the Westlocated in the West

• 11 of the top 25 counties are in the West
Th W i 26 f h i ’• The West contains 26 of the nation’s top 
100 most populous counties.
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PopPopulation Growth by County
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AgeAge
1.  Which city in the nation has the

highest median age?highest median age?
Hint:  The city is in the West

2.  Which city in the nation has the
lowest median age?
Hint:  The city is in the West
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AgeAge

Area Population
Under 18 Years 18 to 64 Years 65 Years and Over Median

AgeArea Population AgeNumber % Number % Number %

U.S. 308,745,538 74,181,467 24.0 194,296,087 62.9 40,267,984 13.0 37.2

REGION

Northeast 55,317,240 12,333,192 22.3 35,179,215 63.6 7,804,833 14.1 39.2

Midwest 66,927,001 16,128,108 24.1 41,776,559 62.4 9,022,334 13.5 37.7

South 114,555,744 27,788,757 24.3 71,873,002 62.8 14,893,985 13.0 37.0

West 71,945,553 17,931,410 24.9 45,467,311 63.2 8,546,832 11.9 35.6
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Median Age by StateMedian Age by State
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35
Percent Under Age 18 PopulationPercent Under Age 18 Population Western StatesWestern States
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25
Percent Older Percent Older PopulationPopulation
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Total Total 
Dependency 

Ratio

Total dependency ratio  is
the  number of children (0‐17)
and older adults (ages 65 and
over) per 100 people of 
working ages (ages 18‐64) in
the state.
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Diversity in the WestDiversity in the Westyy

Total Minority PopulationTotal Minority Population

 The West contains the largest concentration 
f i iti i th N ti l 34 illiof minorities in the Nation— nearly 34 million.

 They comprise 47% of the region, the highest 
percentage of all regionspercentage of all regions.

 The West contains nearly one-third of the 
total minority population in the United States.y p p
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Minority Population
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Minority Population Growth Western StatesMinority Population Growth Western States
State 2000 2010 Numeric Change % Changeg g

West 26,286,345 33,939,190 7,652,845 29.1%
Alaska 203,144 254,911 51,767 25.5%
Arizona 1,856,374 2,696,370 835,996 45.2%Arizona 1,856,374 2,696,370 835,996 45.2%
California 18,054,858 22,297,703 4,242,845 23.5%
Colorado 1,098,381 1,508,403 410,022 37.3%
Hawaii 934 446 1 050 958 116 512 12 5%Hawaii 934,446 1,050,958 116,512 12.5%
Idaho 154,662 251,339 96,677 62.5%
Montana 94,372 120,787 26,415 25.5%
Nevada 695 256 1 238 470 543 214 78 1%Nevada 695,256 1,238,470 543,214 78.1%
New Mexico 1,005,551 1,225,369 219,818 21.9%
Oregon 563,783 825,226 261,443 46.4%
Utah 328 904 542 166 213 262 64 8%Utah 328,904 542,166 213,262 64.8%
Washington 1,241,631 1,847,736 606,105 48.8%
Wyoming 54,983 79,752 24,769 45.0%
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Minority Population by StateMinority Population by State
State Total Population Minority Percentp y

West 71,945,553 33,939,190 47.2%
Alaska 710,231 254,911 35.9%
Arizona 6,392,017 2,696,370 42 2%Arizona 6,392,017 2,696,370 42.2%
California 37,253,956 22,297,703 59.9%
Colorado 5,029,196 1,508,403 30.0%
Hawaii 1 360 301 1 050 958 77 3%Hawaii 1,360,301 1,050,958 77.3%
Idaho 1,567,582 251,339 16.0%
Montana 989,415 120,787 12.2%
Nevada 2 700 551 1 238 470 45 9%Nevada 2,700,551 1,238,470 45.9%
New Mexico 2,059,179 1,225,369 59.5%
Oregon 3,831,074 825,226 21.5%
Utah 2 763 885 542 166 19 6%Utah 2,763,885 542,166 19.6%
Washington 6,724,540 1,847,736 27.5%
Wyoming 563,626 79,752 14.1%
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Diversity in the WestDiversity in the West

 The West has the largest number of Hispanics or Latinos –

The Hispanic or Latino PopulationThe Hispanic or Latino Population

 The West has the largest number of Hispanics or Latinos –
both in terms of numbers (20,596,439) and in percentage 
of total population (28.6%) – of any region.
41% f ll Hi i i th U it d St t li i th W t 41% of all Hispanics in the United States live in the West.

 Growth in the Hispanic population accounted for 60% of 
h i ’ l h

2000 2010 Numeric Change % Change

the region’s total growth 

West 63,197,932 71,945,553 8,747,621 13.8%
Hispanic 15,340,503 20,596,439 5,255,936 34.3%
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Hispanic or Latino Population
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Hispanic Population Growth Western StatesHispanic Population Growth Western States
State 2000 2010 Numeric Change % Changeg g

West 15,340,503 20,596,439 5,255,936 34.3%
Alaska 25,852 39,249 13,397 51.8%
Arizona 1,295,617 1,895,149 599,532 46.3%Arizona 1,295,617 1,895,149 599,532 46.3%
California 10,966,556 14,013,719 3,047,163 27.8%
Colorado 735,601 1,038,687 303,086 41.2%
Hawaii 87 699 120 842 33 143 37 8%Hawaii 87,699 120,842 33,143 37.8%
Idaho 101,690 175,901 74,211 73.0%
Montana 18,081 28,565 87,220 9.7%
Nevada 393 970 716 501 322 531 81 9%Nevada 393,970 716,501 322,531 81.9%
New Mexico 765,386 953,403 188,017 24.6%
Oregon 275,314 450,062 174,748 65.5%
Utah 201 559 358 340 156 781 77 8%Utah 201,559 358,340 156,781 77.8%
Washington 441,509 755,790 314,281 71.2%
Wyoming 31,669 50,231 18,562 58.6%
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Hispanic Population by StateHispanic Population by State
State Total Population Hispanic Percentp p

West 71,945,553 20,596,439 28.6%
Alaska 710,231 39,249 5.5%
Arizona 6,392,017 1,895,149 29 6%Arizona 6,392,017 1,895,149 29.6%
California 37,253,956 14,013,719 37.6%
Colorado 5,029,196 1,038,687 20.7%
Hawaii 1 360 301 120 842 8 9%Hawaii 1,360,301 120,842 8.9%
Idaho 1,567,582 175,901 11.2%
Montana 989,415 28,565 2.9%
Nevada 2 700 551 716 501 26 5%Nevada 2,700,551 716,501 26.5%
New Mexico 2,059,179 953,403 46.3%
Oregon 3,831,074 450,062 11.7%
Utah 2 763 885 358 340 13 0%Utah 2,763,885 358,340 13.0%
Washington 6,724,540 755,790 11.2%
Wyoming 563,626 50,231 8.9%
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The ForeignThe Foreign--Born PopulationBorn Populationgg pp

 The West contains the largest concentration of The West contains the largest concentration of 
the foreign born in the Nation – 13,867,376.

 They comprise 19% of the regionThey comprise 19% of the region.  
 36% of all persons in the United States who are 

foreign born reside in the West.foreign born reside in the West. 
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ForeignForeign--Born Population by StateBorn Population by State
State Total Population Foreign-Born Percentp g

West 71,945,553 13,867,376 19.3%
Alaska 710,231 48,849 7.0%
Arizona 6,392,017 925,376 14.0%Arizona 6,392,017 925,376 14.0%
California 37,253,956 9,949,758 26.9%
Colorado 5,029,196 486,615 14.0%
Hawaii 1 360 301 224,227 17 3%Hawaii 1,360,301 224,227 17.3%
Idaho 1,567,582 97,642 6.3%
Montana 989,415 19,309 2.0%
Nevada 2 700 551 506 505 19 2%Nevada 2,700,551 506,505 19.2%
New Mexico 2,059,179 196,006 9.8%
Oregon 3,831,074 367,202 9.6%
Utah 2 763 885 218 142 7 8%Utah 2,763,885 218,142 7.8%
Washington 6,724,540 810,637 12.2%
Wyoming 563,626 17,108 3.1%
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Home Ownership 2009 American Community SurveyHome Ownership 2009 American Community Survey
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Median Value OwnerMedian Value Owner--Occupied Housing UnitsOccupied Housing Units

2000 2006 2007 2008 2009 2000 Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
U.S. 111,800 197,000 201,000 196,700 185,200
Alaska 137,400 226,800 239,300 235,200 232,900
Arizona 109,400 251,600 245,900 228,300 187,700
California 198,900 569,900 550,600 465,100 384,200
Colorado 160,100 247,800 242,000 241,200 237,800
H ii 563 500 574 600 556 600 517 600Hawaii 249,300 563,500 574,600 556,600 517,600
Idaho 102,100 174,400 184,300 183,100 171,700
Montana 95,800 165,400 175,900 179,800 176,300
N M i 132 500 150 200 160 800 164 400 160 900New Mexico 132,500 150,200 160,800 164,400 160,900
Nevada 94,600 335,300 322,000 270,200 207,600
Oregon 145,800 251,700 266,200 271,700 257,400
Utah 142 600 200 600 226 200 235 100 224 700Utah 142,600 200,600 226,200 235,100 224,700
Washington 158,800 284,700 311,200 306,800 287,200
Wyoming 91,500 158,400 178,300 186,700 184,000

2009 American Community Survey
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Median Value OwnerMedian Value Owner--Occupied Housing UnitsOccupied Housing Units
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Median Value OwnerMedian Value Owner--Occupied Housing UnitsOccupied Housing Units
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Median Median Household Household Income:  2009 ACSIncome:  2009 ACS
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Data StewardshipData Stewardship
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Federal Law:  Title 13 Protections

• Private information never published
– Names
– Addresses (including GPS coordinates)
– Telephone numbers

Social security numbers– Social security numbers
• Information collected only to produce statistics
• Sworn for life to protect your confidentialitySworn for life to protect your confidentiality

– Every person with access to your information
• Violating the law is a serious crimeg

– Prison sentence up to 5 years
– Fine of up to $250,000
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Privacy Principles
• Necessity

– Do we need to ask this question?
D d t ll t thi i f ti ?– Do we need to collect this information?

• Openness
Do you know why we are collecting this– Do you know why we are collecting this 
information?

• Respectful treatment of respondentsRespectful treatment of respondents
– Are our efforts reasonable?
– Did we treat you with respect?

• Confidentiality 
– How do we protect your information?

39



Statistical Safeguards

• Ensure that released statistics do not 
identify individuals or businessesde y d dua s o bus esses
– Extensive review and analysis of all data 

products
– Disclosure avoidance methodologies

• Screen out data that might identify specific 
individual or businessindividual or business 

• Employ data suppression or modification
• Disclosure Review Board sets confidentiality rules y

for all data product releases
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Are You In a Survey or Census?  
www.census.gov/survey_participants/

Information for Survey and Census Participants
The Census Bureau conducts a variety of censuses and surveys, not just the once-in-a-decade census.  Every month, quarter, 

d d t ith h h ld d b i W kf f t i d f d l l t d tand year we conduct surveys with households and businesses.  We use a workforce of trained federal employees to conduct a 
variety of household surveys by telephone and in-person interviews, as well as the mail.

We Protect Your Information
The surveys we conduct provide information about social and economic conditions in the country, including employment, 
housing manufacturing trade and many other topics The questions we ask are used only to produce statistics and you are

If someone from the Census Bureau has visited you and

housing, manufacturing, trade, and many other topics.  The questions we ask are used only to produce statistics, and you are 
never identified individually.  For more information on how we protect your information, please see our Data Protection and 
Privacy Policy website:   

www.census.gov/privacy

If someone from the Census Bureau has visited you and 
you have questions, please contact us:

Los Angeles Regional Office
15350 Sherman Way, Suite 400
Van Nuys, CA  91406-4224

If you have received a telephone call from someone at the 
Census Bureau and you have questions, please contact the 
Census Bureau’s

41

(818) 267-1700 or 1-800-992-3530
FAX: (818) 267-1711
TDD: (818) 904-6429
E-mail:  Los.Angeles.Regional.Office@census.gov

National Processing Center

See reverse side for contact information

.



National Processing Center (NPC)
www.census.gov/npc/contactus

If you . . . 
• want to verify that the person who called you is a Census Bureau employee,y p y p y ,
• have a question about a survey form you received, or
• need to return a call about one of our surveys . . . 

Please contact us at one of these numbers:

• Hagerstown, MD:  1-800-392-6975
Jefferson ille IN 1 800 523 3205• Jeffersonville, IN:  1-800-523-3205

• Tucson, AZ:  1-800-642-0469

Additional language specialties may be available.

If h ti b t f t l h t ti t t i NPC C ll C t I f @If you have any questions about any of our telephone center operations, you can contact us via NPC.Call.Center.Info@census.gov.

If you have not been contacted about a survey and are looking for general Census Bureau information, please call 301-763-INFO 
(4636) and they can better answer your questions.  Thank you.

U S Census Bureau
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U.S. Census Bureau
National Processing Center
1201 E. 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN  47132



Workshop InformationWorkshop Information
and

Data Questions

Linda Clark
Data Dissemination Specialist

Pacific Northwest & Alaska
U.S. Census Bureau
Los Angeles Region

linda.clark@census.gov
Mobile:  206 446 8794

Los Angeles Regional Office

Mobile:  206-446-8794

Wendy Hawley
Los Angeles Region Geographer – Idaho

818-267-1725    or 

888-806-6389 (toll-free ) 

Los Angeles Region Geographer Idaho

wendy.hawley@census.gov
Mobile:  206-777-5202
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Homepage Demonstration

Easy Access to Datay
• Census.gov (left column)

– QuickFactsQuickFacts
– Interactive Map
– Population Finderopu at o de

• Easy Stats (from Data tab) 
– Financial

NEW!

Financial
– Jobs
– Housingg
– People 
– Education 
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Homepage:  census.gov

American FactFinder 
is the entry point for 

C  B  Census Bureau 
demographic and 

economic data
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Simple Data Searches
Linked from HomepageLinked from Homepage

1. QuickFacts
2. Interactive Map

3. Population Finder

46
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1.  Quick Facts
E   t  th  Easy access to the 

2010 Census 
Demographic Profile 

and to the four 

Must meet population 

ACS Data Profiles

Must meet population 
threshold of  5,000 

residents for inclusion in 
QuickFacts
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2.  Interactive Map
Explore Census 
data through a 

mashup of  mashup of  
population and 
economic data 

Icons display 10 
top-ranked U.S. 

counties or 
tate  i  a i  states in various 

types of  
business

48
Click arrow
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Displays information from the 
2010 Census Demographic Profile (100% count)

3.  Population Finder
1. (Select state on homepage)
2. Re-select state here
3. Click on Areas Within to see the 

four geographic types available
4. Select Places (cities)4. Select Places (cities)
5. Select Search (hidden) . . . 
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Refining Your Search

M k  l ti  fMake selection from
alphabetical listing of

geographies for the state
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Displays selected city (or other 
l d h )   f  selected geography) on top of  

page and retains the selected 
state at the bottom
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Homepage:  Census.gov > Easy Stats
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Select Geography

55



Choose a Topic > Financial
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Get Results

57


